Mike Mayes, Director

Financial Services/Treasurer
‘ ) TOWN OF NEWMARKET
395 Mulogk Drive www.newmarket.ca

N ewma rke't P.0O. Box 328 mmayes@newmarket.ca
Newmarket, ON L3Y 4X7 905.895.5193 ext. 2102

April 9, 2015
JOINT CAO/COMMISSIONERS & FINANCIAL SERVICES REPORT - 2015-22

TO: Mayor Tony Van Bynen and Members of Council
Committee of the Whole

SUBJECT: Approval of the 2015 Operating and Capital Budgets

ORIGIN: Director, Financial Services/Treasurer

RECOMMENDATIONS:

THAT Joint CAO/Commissioners & Financial Services Report — 2015-22 dated April 7, 2015
regarding Approval of the 2015 Operating and Capital Budgets be received and the
following recommendations be adopted:

1. THAT the proposed 2015 Operating Budget with expenditures of $112,926,115 be
approved, which is comprised of the following components:
a. $61,236,741 for the Town portion, which includes an additional $505,042 for
asset replacement funding;
b. $30,000 for the Newmarket Downtown Business Development Area (BIA);
c. $3,750,714 for the Library portion;
d. $15,116,508 for Central York Fire Services (Newmarket share);
e. $32,792,152 for the Water and Wastewater Rate Groups which includes an
additional $620,000 for asset replacement funding;
2. AND THAT the proposed 2015 Capital Budget with expenditures of $29,333,475 be
approved,;
3. AND THAT the proposed 2015 Operating and Capital Budgets be forwarded to the
Council meeting of April 20, 2015 for final approval.

Purpose
This report is to obtain Committee of the Whole approval of the 2015 Operating Budget,

including water and wastewater, tax-supported, CYFS, Library, and the Newmarket
Downtown Business Improvement Area (BIA) operations; and the 2015 Capital Budget.
Budget Impact

The 2.50% tax increase and dedicated 1% tax levy for ARF represent an increase of $55.75
to the average residential tax bill. Combined with the projected Regional and School Board
increases, the all-in tax increase would be 2.46% or $100.67.

The water and wastewater utility bill for the average residence will increase by 5.71% or
$52.40/year.

The proposed capital budget is $29,333,475 and is within the available funding envelope.




Joint CAO/Commissioners & Financial Services Report -2015-22
April 9, 2015
20f10

Background

This report is a culmination of previous budget reports and Council decisions. They are recapped
here to provide the history of how we arrived at the current recommendations.

Budget Process and Schedule

At the Special Committee of the Whole (budget) meeting on December 15, 2014, plans for the
2015 budget process were outlined. The topics covered were: Council interviews, introduction of
the Budget Toolkit, Council priorities, the budget schedule, the format of the budget and public
engagement. Council agreed to a budget schedule outlined in Joint Corporate Financial Services,
Corporate Communications, Office of the CAO Report 2014-53, 2015 Budget Schedule and
Community Engagement. It recommended a target budget approval on April 20, 2015. In non-
election years, it is the established practice of the Town to pass the budget in December prior to
the start of the new fiscal year, but the 2014 municipal election made this not possible.

The 2015 budget aimed to maintain current service levels while addressing major budget drivers
and planning for growth. Joint CAO/Commissioner's/Community Services/Corporate Services/
Development & Infrastructure Services Report — Financial Services 2015-05 - Approach for the
2015 Budget, was presented to Committee of the Whole on February 2 and listed the four
challenges that must be balanced as: growth, inflation, community expectations and emergency
services. The report outlined guiding principles.

Joint CAO/Commissioners & Financial Services Report 2015-08 introduced the prefiminary draft
budgets on February 23. This report provided details on how the budget approach was being
applied and introduced the elements of a sustainable financial strategy.

At the Council meeting of March 30, direction was given to provide options for how the service
level enhancement provision could be allocated. This is covered by Joint Corporate
Services/Public Works Services/Engineering Services - Financial Services Report- 2015-23,
Enhancement Options.

Target
On December 22, Council set a target for the 2015 budget; that the tax increase be between 2%
and 2.5% before any adjustments to contributions to the Asset Replacement Fund (ARF).

Staff presented two options to meet this target:

1. 2.2% tax increase (before dedicated tax levy for ARF) which would cover the status quo
budget only and include a provision for growth;

2. 2.5% tax increase (before dedicated tax levy for ARF), which would be the same as the first
option but would also include a 0.3% ($153,000) provision for service level enhancements.

Committee of the Whole of February 23 gave staff direction to work towards the second option.

Status Quo Budget

The starting point for the development of the 2015 operating budget was a status quo budget
(also referred to as a ‘base’ budget). Its goal was to provide for the same level of services as
provided in 2014 to a growing population. This includes the following:



Joint CAQ/Commissioners & Financial Services Report -2015-22
April 9, 2015
30of10

2

Changes in revenues and expenses due to inflation and contract/price changes;
Changes in revenues and expenses due to growth;

New mandatory requirements;

Service changes specifically approved by Council since the adoption of the 2013 budget;
Removal of one-time items;

Annualization of changes made in the 2014 budget.

The following are some items that are included in the status quo budget, including measures to
meet the target:

Economic adjustment for wages of 2%

Allowance for hiring gaps has been maintained at $75,000

Provision for other wage adjustments, such as the casual pay scale - $136,780

Employee benefit changes have been factored into the benefit provision and have no
additional impact on the budget

Re-opening of Old Town Hall, with 6 months’ worth of operations - $127,338

Insurance premium increase - $504,926

Investing in our Future — the repayment period for internal loans (Honeywell retrofit, solar
panels) has been realigned to match the benefiting period, a savings of $46,000 on existing
loans

Tax assessment adjustment — the preliminary draft budget included a $300,000 allowance.
The draft budget uses the Rate Stabilization Reserve to reduce this to $100,000

Emerald Ash Borer — a portion of the voluntary contributions from developers for water
allocation will be applied to this, reducing the net cost from $225,000 to $100,000.

Financial sustainability — growth-related items have been included at their full annualized
amount so as to not impact the 2016 budget

The Magna Centre is eligible for additional DC funding which can be applied to the
debenture payments. The additional allocations for 2014 and 2015 ($346,000) are being
deferred until 2016 to offset the completion of the Magna sponsorship payments.

Fees and Charges
The targeted increase was 3%. Adjustments to fees and charges were recommended in
December to be effective as of January 1, 2015. There were two exceptions:

1.

2.

Recreation & Culture fees will be revised later in 2015, in coordination with the Recreation
Playbook (master plan update) process.

Building Services fees are under review and may possibly be revised in 2015; however,
any adjustments will be limited to cost recovery and would have no impact on the tax-
supported budget.

Tax-Supported Operating Budget

Information on the Tax-Supported Operating Budget has been previously distributed and is
available with other information on our website at:
http://Awww.newmarket.ca/en/townhall/2015budget.asp

Hard copies of previous reports can be obtained through the Financial Services Department.



Joint CAQ/Commissioners & Financial Services Report -2015-22
April 9, 2015
4 of 10

Central York Fire Services

The Joint Council Committee (JCC) met on February 3, 2015 for the presentation of the CYFS
budget. The Fire Department Master Plan Update (FDMPU) was also presented at that meeting.
The operating and capital implications of the FDMPU are very significant and JCC determined that
it required additional time to review and consult with council colleagues before making their
recommendation.

On March 3, JCC approved an interim solution which addresses certain staffing issues from the
previous (2008) FDMPU and allows JCC time to consider options for implementation of the new
plan.

The proposed operating budget includes an increase in the base operations of $545,158 (2.47%),
$130,500 in mandatory and $346,111 in growth items. The total requested increase is $1,021,769
(4.63%).

The Joint Services Agreement requires that the budget recommendation be sent to Aurora
Council for review. Aurora Council received the draft budget on April 7 and had no comments.
The budget now goes to Newmarket Council for approval. The CYFS budget has been included
based on the current recommendation of JCC.

Newmarket Public Library

On December 17, 2014, the Board approved and recommended a 2% increase in the Library
budget. Their budget includes a service level enhancement - the expansion of Sunday openings.
This service will be offered on a trial basis and would be initially funded from the Library Reserve.

Newmarket Downtown BIA
This budget continues to be self-funded from the local levy and has no impact on the general tax-

supported budget.

Building Division

The Building Division’s budget includes total expenditures of $2,031,245 which represents an
increase of 1.96% from the 2014 budget. There is no impact on the operating budget, as the
Building Division is self-funded by building permit fees, other related revenues, and the Building
Reserve.

Asset Replacement Fund (ARF} contributions

At this time, an additional infrastructure levy of 1% has been included in the preliminary draft
budget. This would be a $505,000 increase in contributions to the Asset Replacement Fund (ARF)
from the tax-supported operating budget and is in addition to a $620,000 increase from the Water
and Wastewater Rate Groups.

Enhancements

A 0.30% increase ($153,000) provision has been included for service level enhancements. These
are addressed by Joint CAO/Commissioners & Financial Services Report—2015-23, Enhancement
Options.




Joint CAO/Commissioners & Financial Services Report -2015-22
April 9, 2015
5 0f 10

In addition, $117,500 has been included for enhancements that have a funding source. These are
Decision items 4, 8 and 21. These are the items that were presented to Committee of the Whole
on March 23.

The decision packages, which include enhancements, were introduced by Corporate Services
Report - Financial Services — 2015-20, Decision Packages and Infrastructure Levy. Copies of the
current decision packages (growth and enhancements) are available on the Town website at:
http://www.newmarket.ca/en/townhall/resourcelibrary/2015BudgetDecisionPackages.pdf

Utility (Water and Wastewater) Budget

The recommended Utility Budget meets provincial regulations for financial sustainability. It has
sufficient revenues to meet its anticipated 2015 costs and recognizes the need for long-term
sustainability by initiating changes to the rate structure. The 2015 Water and Wastewater
Operating Budgets are consistent with, and were derived from, the Six-Year Water and
Wastewater Financial Plan that was approved by Council in February 2012 with one exception —
rate structure. The 2015 fees will not continue the trend of previous years. They will be reviewed
for equity and sustainability. For the average resident using 200 cubic meters of water per year,
this will result in a 5.71% increase to their utility bills (2014 was 8.42%) The fees were approved
by Council on December 22, 2014 and came into effect on January 1, 2015.

After the budget is finalized, the 6-year plan will be updated. Consideration is being given to
remote meter technology and further review of ocur rate structure.

Consolidated Operating Budgets
The following table summarizes the proposed expenses and expenditures:

SUMMARY OF OPERATING EXPENSES AND EXPENDITURES

Expenses Princial Transfer to

P Repayment Capital Reserves Total

Area Based on L . ) R E dit
PSAR on Long- | Financing | and Reserve | Expenditures

term Debt Funds

Town 45,562,281 2,852,362 353,400 10,437,453 59,205,496
BIA 30,000 30,000
Building 2,031,245 2,031,245
47,623,526 2,852,362 353,400 10,437,453 61,266,741
NPLibrary 3,487,954 262,760 3,750,714
CYFS 14,185,743 6,600 920,738 15,116,508
Water/Wastewater 25,490,173 676,264 6,625,715 32,792,152
TOTAL 90,787,396 3,532,053 360,000 18,246,666 112,926,115

Expenses are used for financial statement reporting as regulated by the Public
Sector Accounting Board (PSAB).
Expenditures are an expanded fund-based approach used for budgeting and
management purposes.




Joint CAQ/Commissioners & Financial Services Report -2015-22
Aoril 9, 2015
8of 10

Capital Budget

The preliminary draft capital budget presented on February 23, included $26,965,775 in capital
expenditures. The draft capital budget is now $29,333,475. The following changes have been
made:

¢ Projects omitted from the original submission
o Urban Centre Breathing Space - $300,000 from the Parkland Dedication reserve
o Davis Drive Streetscaping - $250,000 from ARF
o Asset Management Program - $317,700 from the OCIF grant
e Project moved from deferred list:
o Community Splash Pad - $1,500,000, 90% from DC'’s, the rest from general capital
reserves

The revised draft capital budget fits within the funding envelope. The funding sources include
$10.4 million from the Asset Replacement Fund, $6.7 million from reserve fund loans, $6.3 million
from Development Charges, $2.4 million from the Federal Gas Tax allocation, $1.1 million from
the operating fund and $1 million from dedicated reserves and reserve funds. The contribution
from the operating fund exceeds the annual contribution from operating to capital of $566,766.
The additional amount is supplemented by general capital reserves.

$7.9 million worth of projects have been deferred for consideration in future years.

Projected Reserves and Reserve Fund Balance

Based on 2014 unaudited ending balances and projected 2015 activity, at December 31, 2015,
there would be a total of $37.5 million in the reserves and reserve funds, including Asset
Replacement Fund ($3.2 million), Water and Wastewater Reserve Rate Stabilization Reserve
($2.1 million), Tax Rate Stabilization Reserve ($0.9 million), other operating reserves ($12.3
million), and Obligatory Reserve Funds (e.g. DC’s - $19.7 million).

The Reserves and Reserve Funds budget will be compiled from the Capital and Operating
budgets, with revenue projections, and presented for approval in May 2015.

Next Steps
The recommendations of Committee of the Whole will proceed to Council on April 20, 2015 for
final adoption of the 2015 Operating and Capital budgets.

Under the new Public Sector Accounting Board (PSAB) guidelines, Council will be presented with
a report reconciling the approved budget to the budget as presented on the financial statements,
in May.

These recommended budgets, along with the 2014 Capital Carryovers, will formulate the
Reserves and Reserve Funds budget which will be presented in May 2015.

The final tax rate will be set and the ali-in total known when we receive the Regional tax rates and
confirmation of the tax ratios. The School Board rates have been received.



Joint CAO/Commissioners & Financial Services Report -2015-22
April 8, 2015
7 of 10

BUSINESS PLAN AND STRATEGIC PLAN LINKAGES

This report links to Newmarket's key strategic directions in being Well Managed through fiscal
responsibility.

CONSULTATION

All members of the Senior and Operational Leadership Teams participated in the preparation of
the budget.

Public Engagement
The Town of Newmarket engaged residents and the media in the 2015 budget process through an
online survey and multiple fraditional and social media channels, including:

o Budget brochure to all households, asking residents to “Get Involved” and complete
the online survey

Call out to “Get Involved” through the survey to 15,000 residents

Budget booth a Winterfest with Council and staff,

Budget survey at Chamber Home show — estimated 5,000-7,000 attendees

Media Releases, Tweets, all reports and budget material on web site

Budget banner on homepage

With 240 responses, the results indicate that residents would like to maintain service levels in all 8
service bundle areas — see chart below. These results are in line with previous budget survey
results and reflective of the Community Survey results for satisfaction with local government and
value for money:

2013 Average Choice 2014 Average Choice 2015 Average Choice |

SERVICE

CATEGORY Incl. maintain service Incl. maintain service Inci. maintain service -
levels levels levels '

Sylaw Hcensing 08.4% 99.4% 06.02%
gf:;gtr'r':s"}évems 99.9% 100.4% 99.02%
Facilities, Parks and 101.5% 101.9% 100.58%
Fire Services 99.1% 99.1% 96.98%
Planning and
Development 99.1% 100.8% 97.75%
Services
public Library 08.6% 100.4% 97.08%




Joint CAQ/Commissioners & Financial Services Report -2015-22

April 9, 2015
8 of 10
Roads, Bridges,
Sidewalks 101.5% 102.0% 101.9%
Solid Waste
Management 100.3% 100.5% 99.58%

*The opportunity to provide open-ended comments was included as a part of the online
survey after each bundied service area. They are available for information in the Clerk’s
office.

Results from the 2014_Community Survey (800+ respondents) were also utilized to inform the
2015 budget process in presentations and reports , including results by service level satisfaction,
residents priorities for improving services, willingness to pay to improve town services, value for
money, citizen engagement and preferred methodology for communications and engagement.

Newmarket Public Library and Central York Fire Services Budgets

The NPL budget is a recommendation from the Newmarket Public Library Board. The CYFS
budget is a recommendation from the Joint Council Committee (JCC) with input from Aurora
Council.

HUMAN RESOURCE CONSIDERATIONS

The 2015 budget includes the growth-related additions to the staffing complement to maintain
services levels. 13.4 full time equivalents are proposed to be added to the staffing complement.

BUDGET IMPACT

Operating Budget (Current — 2015)

The recommended draft operating budgets would result in:

» Tax-supported Operating Budget — a projected 2.46% “all-in” (Region, School Board Town)
tax increase to the average residential taxpayer, with the Town portion being a 2.50% tax
increase and dedicated 1% tax levy for ARF.

« Utility Budget — a 5.71% increase in combined water and wastewater charges to the
average residence.

Projected all-in (Town, Region and School Board) impact on the average residential taxpayer,
taking into consideration the probable impact of tax shifting within the Region is as follows:



Joint CAO/Commissioners & Financial Services Report -2015-22
April 9, 2015
9of 10

2015 $ CHANGE % CHANGE
Town $ 1,502.83| $ 1,64858|8 5575 3.50%
_eg'c’” 1,679.76 1,1717.89

2ydtr]

School Board 818.25 825.04 6.79 0.83%

TOTAL | ¢ 4000.84| $ 419151 $  100.67 2.46%

e Based on an average assessment of $403,079

e The Region’s tax increase is 2.97%, and the School Boards’ is 0%

e The Region and School Boards changes are based on the estimated impact
of tax-shifting.

This budget meets Council's tax increase target.

Operating Budget (Future - 2016)

The current projected tax increase for 2016 is in the 2.30 to 3.30% range - before annualization of
2015 enhancements, new service level enhancement items, new efficiencies and additional
infrastructure levy.

Utility (Water/Wastewater) Operating Budgets
The budget is derived from the 6-year Water and Wastewater Financial Plans and would result in
a 5.71% rate increase to the average resident.

Capital Budget
The recommended draft capital budget includes $29,333,475 in expenditures for which there is
adequate financing provided.

The contributions to the Asset Replacement Fund have been increased by $1,125,042 which
consists of $505,042 from the tax-supported operating budget and $620,000 from the utility rate-
supported budget.

The proposed capital budget is within the availabie funding envelope.

CONTACT

For more information on this report, contact: Mike Mayes at 905-953-5300, ext. 2102 or via e-mail
at: mmayes@newmarket.ca




Joint CAO/Commissioners & Financial Services Report -2015-22
April 9, 2015
10 of 10

e ——

f”‘

~
MiKe-Nayes, CPA, CGA
frector, Financial Services/Treasurer

Anéita Moore,éAMCT =

Commissioner, Corporate

srvices

lan McDougall
Commissione/f, ffommunity Services

N%aé, AJ,VWM
Wanda Bennett 4
Director, Corporate Communications

Peter Noehammer, P.Eng.
Commissioner, Development & Infrastructure
Services

Bob Shelton
Chief Administrative Officer

MM/nh
Attachments:
a) Bundles (11 pgs.)
b) Decision package summary (6 pgs.)

c) Capital budget listing (4 pgs.)



Service Bundle

Fire and Emergency Services
Water, Wastewater & Solid Waste
Bylaw & Licensing Services

Roads, Bridges and Sidewalks
Planning & Development Services
Community Programs & Events
Facilities, Parks & Trails

Corporate Support & Governance

Public Library Services

. i
Taxation Revenue

Net Expenditures / (Surplus)

Cost to the average residential taxpayer

Fire and Emergency Services
Water, Wastewater & Solid Waste
Bylaw & licensing Services

Roads, Bridges and Sidewalks
Planning & Development Services
Community Programs & Events
Facilities, Parks & Trails

Public Library Services

Draft hange

2014 Budget 20;5 dge‘: SNEt Chang ”
14,282,013 14,820,978 538,965 3.77%
2,944,245 2,909,931 {34,314) (1.17%)
1,211,580 1,269,812 58,232 4,81%
11,405,238 11,193,786 (211,452) (1.85%)
3,455,773 3,264,250 {191,523) {5.54%)
4,302,465 4,371,445 68,980 1.60%
12,470,401 13,275,457 805,056 6.46%
{1,723,918) {454,313) 1,269,605 {73.65%)
3,340,987 3,407,987 67,000 2.01%
51,688,784 54,059,333 2,370,549 4.59%
51,688,784 52,947,784 1,259,000 2.44%
0 1,111,549 1,111,549 n/a
$425.91 S442.58 516.67 3.91%
87.80 86.89 {0.91) (1.04%)
36.13 37.92 1.79 4,95%
340.12 334.26 {5.86) (1.72%)
103.06 97.48 {5.58) (5.41%)
128.30 130.54 2.24 1.75%
371.88 396.43 24.55 6.60%
99.63 101.77 2.14 2.15%
51,592.83 51,627.87 $35.04 2.20%

Notes:

For 2015, a 1% tax increase is equal to a $505,042 increase in the overall tax levy.

1) The increase represents growth - new assessment added to the tax roll.

7.b




Description 2014 2015 Change(s) Change (%)

Salaries, wages and employee benefits S 50,469,952 S 52,920,172 & 2,450,220 4.85%
Materials, goods and supplies 7,711,371 8,424,117 712,746 9.24%
Utilities 4,334,322 4,275,792 ‘ {58,530) -1.35%
Contracted and general services 29,048,268 31,033,420 1,985,152 6.83%
Rents and financial 565,076 863,400 208,324 52.79%
Interest on long-term debt 2,368,562 2,256,401 (112,161) (4.74%)
Principal payment on long-term debt 3,151,372 3,532,053 380,681 12.08%
Transfer to Capital 218,000 360,000 142,000 65.14%
Transfer to Asset Replacement Fund 13,921,303 13,921,388 85 0.00%
Transfer to other reserves & reserve funds 3,347,367 3,820,236 472,869 14.13%
$ 115,135,593 S 121,406,979 S 6,271,386 5.45%

Inter-Departmental Charges - 24,973 24,973 n/a
Revenues (99,127,719) (102,081,164)  (2,953,445) 2.98%
Transfer from Asset Replacement Fund {4,510,853) {5,368,674) (857,821) 19.02%
Transfer from other reserves & reserve funds (2,688,437) (3,589,185) (900,748) 33.50%
Aurora's share of Central York Fire Services (8,808,584) (9,281,379) {(472,795) 537%
Net S - $ 1,111,549 $ 1,111,549 n/a

Notes:

7.b



Central York Fire Services provides fire protection to the Town of Newmarket 24 hours a day, 7 days a

week and responds to approximately 2700 emergency calls each year.

Description 2014 2015 Change(S) Change (%)
Salaries, wages and employee benefits . $ 18,846,823 $ 19,654,582 & 807,759 4,29%
Materials, goods and supplies 708,700 745,700 37,000 5.22%
Utilities 158,000 180,000 22,000 13.92%
Contracted and general services ° 715,875 854,875 139,000 19.42%
Rents and financial 45,000 45,000 - 0.00%
Interest on long-term debt - 2,531 2,531 n/a
Principal payment on long-term debt - 3,427 3,427 n/a
Transfer to Capital 14,000 6,600 {7,400) -52.86%
Transfer to Asset Replacement Fund 865,738 865,738 - 0.00%
Transfer to other reserves & reserve funds 55,000 55,000 - 0.00%
$ 21,409,136 S 22,413,453 $ 1,004,317 4.69%
Inter-Departmental Charges 1,959,461 1,984,434 24,973 1.27%
Revenues (266,000) (283,530) (17,530) 6.59%
Transfer from Asset Replacement Fund - - - n/a
Transfer from other reserves & reserve funds {12,000) (12,000) - 0.00%
Aurora's share of Central York Fire Services” {8,808,584) (9,281,379) (472,795) 5.37%
Net $ 14,282,013 § 14,820,978 S 538,965 3.77%
Notes:

This budget represents Newmarket's share of Central York Fire Services, and other fire-related costs which

are not shared such as facilities.
1) Includes $476,611 for growth-related priorities (Newmarket's share = $206,871);
2) Includes $130,500 for an enhanced wellness program (Newmarket's share = $78,000);

7.0



Description 2014 2015 Change(3)  Change (%)
Salaries, wages and employee benefits ! § 1,841,400 S 2,087,170 S 245,770 13.35%
Materials, goods and supplies 2 734,315 1,397,791 663,476 90.35%
Utilities 30,523 33,200 2,677 8.77%
Contracted and general services® 21,102,754 22,067,854 965,100 4,57%
Rents and financial 44,000 44,000 - 0.00%
Interest on long-term debt 586,463 581,309 (5,154) (0.88%)
Principal payment on long-term debt 660,420 676,264 15,844 2.40%
Transfer to Capital - - - n/a
Transfer to Asset Replacement Fund 5,010,500 5,010,500 - 0.00%
Transfer to other reserves & reserve funds® 1,610,989 1,634,650 23,661 1.47%
$ 31,621,364 & 33,532,738 S 1,911,374 6.04%
Inter-Departmental Charges - 2,816,253 2,816,253 - 0.00%
Revenues”’ (30,814,746) (31,828,708) (1,013,962) 3.29%
Transfer from Asset Replacement Fund ¢ (678,626) (1,348,644) (670,018) 98.73%
Transfer from other reserves & reserve funds * - (261,708) (261,708) n/a
Net § 2,944245 5 2,909,931 § (34,314) (1.17%)
Notes:

1) Includes one mandatory item and two growth items for staffing requests with a total amount of $261,708,

funded from water and wastewater rates;

2) §620,000 is for water and wastewater infrastructure inspection cost;

3) This includes the cost to purchase water and the treatment cost of wastewater from York Region,
$17.4 million in 2014 and $18.2 milllon in 2015. The increase is primarily due to a projected increase

in 2015 water and wastewater rates in York Region;

4) This transfer is to water and wastewater reserves. The target for the reserves is 5% of annual revenues

in water and wastewater;

7.b



Newmarket's Bylows and Licensing services respond to approximately 1500 bylaw inquiries and grant

hundreds of permits annually.

Description 2014 2015 Change($) Change (%)
Salaries, wages and employee benefits * $ 998,175 S 1,048,886 S 50,711 5.08%
Materials, goods and supplies 75,769 77,088 1,319 1.74%
Utilities - - - n/a
Contracted and general services 268,322 275,173 6,851 2.55%
Rents and financial - nfa
Interest on long-term debt - n/a
Principal payment on long-term debt - n/a
Transfer to Capital - n/a
Transfer to Asset Replacement Fund 14,918 14,918 - 0.00%
Transfer to other reserves & reserve funds - n/a
$ 1,357,184 ¢ 1,416,065 S 58,881 4.34%
Inter-Departmental Charges 873,964 873,964 - 0.00%
Revenues (1,019,567) (1,020,217} {650) 0.06%
Transfer from Asset Replacement Fund - - - n/a
Transfer from other reserves & reserve funds - - - n/a
Net $ 1,211,581 S 1,269,812 § 58,231 4.81%
Notes:

1) The increase is progression to job rate and economic adjustment.

7.b




Newmarket maintains over 400 km. of paved lanes, over 6,000 street identification, parking and
speed control signs and more than 7,000 street lights.

Description 2014 2015 Change($) Change (%)
Salaries, wages and employee benefits * § 2,409,837 § 2,271,317 § (138,520} {5.75%)
Materials, goods and supplies 2 1,237,891 1,419,131 181,240 14.64%
Utilities ® 1,471,196 1,130,396 (340,800)  (23.16%)
Contracted and general services ¢ 1,761,270 2,017,968 256,698 14.57%
Rents and financial - - - n/a
Interest on long-term debt - 1,489 . 1,489 n/a
Principal payment on long-term debt : - 202,015 202,015 n/a
Transfer to Capital - - - n/a
Transfer to Asset Replacement Fund 4,322,325 4,322,325 - 0.00%
Transfer to other reserves & reserve funds - - - n/a
$ 11,202,519 $ 11,364,641 S 162,122 1.45%
Inter-Departmental Charges 1,458,932 1,458,932 - 0.00%
Revenues® (113,457) (374,237)  (260,780) 229.85%
Transfer from Asset Replacement Fund {1,142,756) (1,255,550) {112,794) 9.87%
Transfer from other reserves & reserve funds - - - n/a
Net $ 11,405,238 § 11,193,786 -§ 211,452 -1.85%
Notes:

1) The decrease in salaries and benefits is due to change in work order charges;

2) This includes increase in machine oil & fuel cost and repairs and maintenance cost;

)
3) Decrease in streetlights maintenance cost and hydro cost as a result of the Honeywell retrofit project;
) .

4} Increase is mainly due to the following:

a. parking lot costs;

b. two growth requests related to VIVA corridor maintenance and additional sidewalk ploughing.

5) This is for Honeywell streetlights retrofit project loan payment;

6) The increase is mainly due to additional parking revenue.

7.b



Good planning ensures controlied growth areas to protect and conserve residential neighourhoods and
commercial/industrial lands as well as the preservation of parkland and natural heritage areas.

Description 2014 2015 Change(S) Change (%)
Salaries, wages and employee benefits * $ 3,523,743 $ 3,998,185 S 474,442 13.46%
Materials, goods and supplies 295,728 296,228 500 0.17%
Utilities - - - n/a
Contracted and general services 328,868 316,682 -12,186 -3.71%
Rents and financial - . - n/a
Interest on long-term debt 7,000 7,000 - 0.00%
Principal payment on long-term debt - - - n/a
Transfer to Capital - - - n/a
Transfer to Asset Replacement Fund - - - n/a
Transfer to other reserves & reserve funds 203,600 203,600 - 0.00%
$ 4,358,939 § 4,821,695 § 462,756 10.62%
Inter-Departmental Charges 2,242,853 2,242,853 - 0.00%
Revenues {1,660,012) (1,629,412) 30,600 -1.84%
Transfer from Asset Replacement Fund {59,000) {74,000) (15,000) 25.42%
Transfer from other reserves & reserve funds” {1,427,007) (2,096,886) (669,879) 46.94%
Net $ 3,455,773 $ 3,264,250 - 191,523 -5.54%
Notes:

1) This includes the following items:
a. two growth items for staffing requests totalled $165,920, funded from Building Permit Fees;
b. a request for a Planner with a total cost of $105,960, funded from Planning Fees;
¢. a request for part-time green space development coordinator with amount of $64,800,
funded from Engineering Administration fees charged to developers;
d. the remaining increase is due to progression to job rate and economic adjustment;

2) Transfer to reserve funds includes $130,000 to the Official Plan Study reserve fund;

and 573,600 to Planning Subdivision Application Fees reserve fund;

3) Transfer from reserves and reserve funds includes Building reserve $979,314, Engineering Administration

reserve fund $708,821, and Planning Subdivision Application Fees reserve fund $408,751.

7.5



The Town organizes and is involved in over 300 special cultural events each year.

Description 2014 2015 Change($) Change (%)
Salaries, wages and employee benefits * S 4,452,059 §$§ 4,654,631 S 202,572 4.55%
Materials, goods and supplies 192,083 203,473 11,390 5.93%
Utilities 4,700 2,900 (1,800) -38.30%
Contracted and general services 973,457 932,340 {41,117) -4.22%
Rents and financial 35,200 35,200 - 0.00%
Interest on long-term debt - - - n/a
Principal payment on long-term debt - - - n/a
Transfer to Capital - - - n/a
Transfer to Asset Replacement Fund 54,945 55,030 85 0.15%
Transfer to other reserves & reserve funds 75,000 75,000 - 0.00%
$ 5787444 § 5,958,574 S 171,130 2.96%
Inter-Departmental Charges 2,018,051 2,018,051 - 0.00%
Revenues’ {3,503,030)  (3,605,180)  {102,150) 2.92%
Transfer from Asset Replacement Fund - - - n/a
Transfer from other reserves & reserve funds - - - n/a
Net $ 4,302,465 S 4,371,445 § 63,980 1.60%
Notes:

1) Due to economic adjustment and casual wage increase;

2) Increase in public skating revenue and advertising revenue,

7.b



Newmarket maintains over 44 km of trails and walkways, 365 hectares of parkland and 70 outdoor

athletic facilities.
Description 2014 2015 Change(S) Change (%)
Salaries, wages and employee benefits * $ 6,976,556 $ 7,539,510 $ 562,954 8.07%
Materials, goods and supplies 3,218,412 3,289,232 70,820 2.20%
Utilities 2 1,958,337 2,193,885 235,548 12.03%
Contracted and general services * 1,034,730 1,152,230 117,500 11.36%
Rents and financial 84,000 48,000 (36,000) (42.86%)
Interest on long-term debt 7,429 29,061 21,632 291.18%
Principal payment on long-term debt 17,486 46,505 29,019 165.96%
Transfer to Capital * - 123,600 123,600 n/a
Transfer to Asset Replacement Fund 1,678,672 1,678,672 - 0.00%
Transfer to other reserves & reserve funds - n/a
$ 14,975,622 S 16,100,695 S 1,125,073 7.51%
Inter-Departmental Charges 2,410,334 2,410,334 - 0.00%
Revenues” (3,088,320)  (3,303,337) (215,017) 6.96%
Transfer from Asset Replacement Fund (1,719,185} (1,779,185) (60,000) 3.49%
Transfer from other reserves & reserve funds (108,050) (153,050} (45,000) 41.65%
Net $ 12,470,401 § 13,275,457 $ 805,056 6.46%
Notes:

1) This includes the following:

a. a growth request for facilities fead hand with an amount of 593,584,

b. economic adjustment and casual wage increase.

2) Increase in hydro cost;

3) Due to increase in cost related to Emerald Ash Borer;

4) This is annual payment for Honeywell energy retrofit project completed in 2006;

5) Due to increase in revenue from solar energy and recreation programs.

7.0




The Town Council, the Office of the CAO, Legal, other support staff and services, and general non-taxation

revenues are [ncluded here.

Description 2014 2015 Changei$) Change (%)
Salaries, wages and employee benefits ! $ 9,180,007 $ 9,365,263 S 185,256 2.02%
Materials, goods and supplies * 755,128 508,066 (247,062) -32.72%
Utilities 633,296 645,296 12,000 1.85%
Contracted and general services 2,746,067 3,298,668 552,601 20.12%
Rents and financial* 356,876 691,200 334,324 93.68%
Interest on long-term debt 1,767,670 1,635,011 (132,659) (7.50%)
Principal payment on long-term debt 2,473,466 2,603,842 130,376 5.27%
Transfer to Capital 204,000 229,800 25,800 12.65%
Transfer to Asset Replacement Fund 1,750,655 1,750,655 - 0.00%
Transfer to other reserves & reserve funds” 1,379,776 1,812,776 433,000 31.38%
$ 21,246,941 $ 22,540,577 S 1,293,636 6.05%
Inter-Departmental Charges (14,272,021) (14,272,021) - 0.00%
Revenues (6,646,172)  (6,765,252) (119,080) 1.79%
Transfer from Asset Replacement Fund (911,286) {911,295) {9) 0.00%
Transfer from other reserves & reserve funds {1,141,380) (1,046,322) 95,058 -8.33%
Net $ (1,723,918) $ (454,313) $ 1,269,605 (73.65%)
Notes:

1) Includes the following growth-related items:

a. change Part-time Procurement Clerk to Full-time, an increase of $38,000;

h. a request for a Realty Services Officer for an amount of $112,000';

2) There were election promotion costs of $270,000 in 2014;

3) Includes $505,000 increase in insurance premium;

4) Tax assessment adjustments are anticipated to be higher in 2015 and 2016 based on our experience in 2014,

5) Creating Medical and Dental Benefit Reserves for our self-insurance.

7.b



Each year, the Newmarket Public Library offers approximately 200,000 users access to over 175,000

Description
Salaries, wages and employee benefits !
Materials, goods and supplies
Utilities
Contracted and general services
Rents and financial
Interest on long-term debt
Principal payment on long-term debt
Transfer to Capital
Transfer to Asset Replacement Fund

Transfer 1o other reserves & reserve funds

Inter-Departmental Charges
Revenues

Transfer from Asset Replacement Fund

Transfer from other reserves & reserve funds

resolrce items.
2014
$ 2,241,353 S
493,345
78,270
116,925

223,550
23,002

2015 Change(S)
2,300,628 § 59,275

487,408 (5,937)
90,115 11,845
117,630 705
223,550 -
39,210 16,208

Change (%)

2.64%
(1.20%)
15.13%

0.60%

n/a
n/a
n/a
n/a

0.00%

70.46%

$ 3,176,445 S
492,173

(327,631)

3,258,541 $ 82,096

492,173 -
(323,507) 4,124
(19,220} (19,220)

2.58%
0.00%
{1.26%)

n/a

n/a

Net

$ 3,340,987 $

3,407,987 $ 67,000

2.01%

Notes:

1) This includes a growth request for year-round Sunday services from 1pm to Spm.
This additional service will cost $19,220 and will be funded from Library reserve,

7.b



9 )0 | 9bed

5102/6/%

- ¢ 1Bjo)-gng
(0zZ'61) $ [BIUSY WOOY B mamwmm‘b\munj wol§ pepunyg
0zZZ'61L $ ieHa G 0} Wid|) s801A8g ABPUNS PUNOI-IESA Aelgry| gs
- $| - $ - $ Buippng [e30)
{0zg'soL) 3 aAlesey Bulp|ing BIA papun4
026591 $ [e101-qng|
0Z1'6L $ uepIUYoe | SeaInag Bulping Buiping  Buuueld| 1z
008'o8 ¢ Jsuiwexg Buiuoz Buiping B Buiuueld| of
- $1 - $1 - $ |- $ 121 MBISEAA 2 JSIBAA [B10L
(000°029) $ [{090°¥61) $ [(8v9'L9) $ sejel Jojem ela papund
000°023 $ | 090761 $| 8¥9°29 ¢ [soz1ees [e303-ans
000°029 $1- $ Wie1Bold JUSLUSSOsSE UDIpUod paoueyus - SHIOM Sllqhd 9
0E0'/6 $ ¢if pueH peo llemalsepmp slep) sjopoNgnd|  gF
020°'/26 $ L# PUEH ped JSIBMBISEM B PIBM  SYopMolIqhd| LY
8¥9°19 S . ) (e sug SYoOM oIand|  eF
Q) Hoddng "ulipy suolelady) Jojemalsesy 9 191
" $| 128902 $1 ooo'gL $ |028'P82S UOIMOd UMOI-S32IA19S a1l HJOA IRIUAD) 2104
- s {(Lvz'6El) $ [(0oszs) & [IwL161e- eleyg s.eioIMNY
- $ | 11iove s | oos‘ocl $ |L1o'oLps ‘ Eyorgns|
00G'0EE $ SS8UJlH pUB SSSUJBAA
000'6Z $ aAgenu) Builie) |
266'121 $ 12010 Bulurzs |
eL¥GlL % alul] -||n4 01 BWI] ~HEd WOoJ| JUB]SISSY UILUpY
B 0027291 $ o 1P1yD Aindaq Ue)sIssyY | 9seyd ue|4 Je1sey suid| Sz

Aewwing afieyaoed uoisnag - 12bpng 5102



g 10 g abed

G102/6/Y

GE8'8 SWIeAD |BUOTIPPY L st
009°LZ suoydip up vl
0o0‘ge B0 UBLLIBIND0I4 LN 0} SWiLEeS t-wmo_.amw WBLIBIND0I4 0e¢
(00Z'08) sefiem [Bnseo uj uonanpad AQ 19SH0 )
00z'08 {sys0ny) Josiedng 8dIAeS JaWoISND wmu_.Em,w 12u0Isng 6
(09g'501} Buiuueld - 011 89F Eotm“wmﬂwm MW,;WMMmmM
09£'G0L lsuug|d Guippng @ Buluueid)  ve
{008°79) aAIBSEY/s98 Juswdopasg BuussuIBug Ag papund
0089 Jojeuiplioon walidojaaa] aoedg ussi) sl -Ued4 BupssuiBug A%
000'0g SoUBUDUIEIY JOPLUOD YAIA SHIOAA DN of
0ZE'9L (bes 00G'221$ Jo [EYdED) SINOY HIEMSPIS [RUOIPPY SUOM AN Ly
...... (000" 2¥) weiBold asuodsay puellag WYsieul syd4o0 .

LLL'G9 (z sseyd) j| Jojesadg speoy SUOM JANd| G
(091'v8) il Joyesado [0 co:mc_E__m_

797’88 o {z oseyd) z# pueH pesTspeoy syomoland} 9
(901v8) -. 11 Jojeiad( jo uoneuIg

292'88 _%; pueH pesaT speoy UM IANG]  GE
785 €6 pueH pea7 salljoe syOM OGN 68

fAewwing abexpoed :o_m_umn_ - wumtsm.wgw

Apunwuion Buimoln e U] s[pAs 22iAdeg Bululejuiep] - saRoLd

W‘mmmmm e

A i




9 jo ¢ afed

§SL0¢/6/v

_ - $| sL8°L¥P 000°8L $ [sL5'6L5% yaBpng w papn|oul [eyo)
- $]- - $ |08 [e104 gns
{005'2) g BA1ES9Y ADUSIDIYT WOy papUny
005'L $ m_svos_ soUBLLIONSd l0)DelLon se0IMBS JuaWsIndold|  1Z
{o00's1) $ $BAISSB) LU0 pepun] -
000'G1 $ uoheigs|e) g AB[SY Ydlo] Wy Ued §L0Z 8IN|N3 g LUONES.IOS 8
(000'gE) $ - inm_ﬁmwmw_ w_I ol pspun4
{000°09) $ aAJaSal HJIN WOl papung
00068 $ $SBUSAISN|OU] pUE SSSU||SAA ‘LOeWpIooD AlsleS R YlesH HH ¥
_ sjuaLIRsURYUT papUInd-|ag
- $ | z0L'vET - $ | 202¥ees 1e301 gng
{000°93) N soponpas/Buddebgers |
{000'95) sebeyn uswdojsas( Aq pepuny
000211 {(Ausdoug) JaouQ seoiniag Aeay saaleny) 21631100 S,.OVD|  ¥5

A

o meE:.m abeyoed :.n,g._m_oo.n_ - aowvsm 5L0Z




9,10 ¥ 8bed - R SLOZ/6/Y
Lle'ss $ Jojeted(y aoueUSUIEN Sai0ed SHOM ANd|  6G
B {0z2'9%) $ S UNOIDY [BUOISSAG |BUCSBEAG/|ENsE) Ul UCTIONPpaY
8%4°¢9 $ (UoisiaauoD) 11 JojeIRd() SYIBd syIopA 2Ignd|  2s
(oz4'9g) $ JUNOCDJY [BUOISSES [BUOSERS/|BNSE D Ul Uohonpay
821'29 $ B (uoislaauoD) || JozeRdO SHIEd , sSHop JANd| 2§ ,
L2169 $ il loreJed( Speoy SNOM IIGNd | 99 -
00/'8 $ I 1ffi&rr»K‘.,Nw.v‘_mh_..w“__m,n: sebpug uo siemo|4 SYIOM 2aNd| LS
00978 $ sjuswedeyus punoibie|d SRIOM 219N B 0s
000'cE $ Buiuea|y WooIUSEAN SYied SYJOAN D[QN- 6%
000°00¢ $ (pezienuuy - mrowvg Buues|) moug yeveps (v SHIOAA o_E.JM_. 8r
000°%9 $ B Burea|D PNo 10e0uon) SHIOAA D1IONd hrard
(oz2'og) $ JUNGCO2Y [BUCISSES [BUOSERS/|ENSED) Ul UcIonpay
82229 $ ._ (uoisioAU0D) |} Jojelad S}Rd SHoM gNd| 8¢
{ooo'ee) $ Bumng sseln Lowmb.mm,m.w 10 UOISISAUOD
0/5'GLL $ (z @seyd) Anseiod Josiuadng SYJOM JHGNd|  Z¢
- ¢ [(556'05) $ B aJeys seioiny
699'9z) $ 10JRLIPICGT) SUCHEIIUNWILIGT PUE YJOMIaN I
) 659'071 $ WeYNsuon 92UNosay Ueny awi]-|ind
266'6L1 $ Logm.m:nm_ Aljes 2l uonuasald 244
8666l 1 $ Joadsul Uonuasald 811 o g4An|  zo
1aBpng G107 Yy} u1 pepn|aul Jou S

o

Arewnuing mmwxown._ uolIsIda( - H.mm_uzm SLOZ



9Jo g abed SLOZ/6/Y
0os'e sBuIpIoYSY MOD 1l el
ove'zs ey Uoddng suogeoyddy| 2
reese 14 01 1 4 WOl UoSOd JOHDIOS S1el00ssy sbuey) s201Mag [BBeT| 9L
‘momm $ Bunesiew ‘weibold aanuaou; Bussusaly 12d S00IM9G m>_ﬁmﬂm_mmn_ 8l
mooo"m: $ S9AIDE8] UO1) PApUNY
000'SE $ o {(z) Buninsuco mocmc_m_;omw. | sooinveg aanesiba| gL
005'62 $ Buisipeape ‘weiboid Buippapn pepurdxg 9019 G aalesBal 21
000°C1 $ usebeuepy Aousblewg sooineg aanesiBe]| ol
G0S°L $ - 23ILLIWICY AOSIAPY AllIqISSa0Y s90185 BAne|sIfen] G
000‘0g 3 SUOREoIUNWIWOYD 185png S001AOG |RIOUBUIH Ll
8169 g : SOUBULICUS d I019BRUOD/ISIU0 WaLWBIN00I] $90IA9G JUBWAINSold| 09
(ooo'se) $ peresousb onueao) gsg)
00S0L % usweaacsduy EQm\mw Buippig- 3 590|1/U9G JUBWBINdoId|  ZE
000652 $ oyeINoS 1B Bo.rw._mﬂmgo usWdo@AS(] JIWoUoD yi
GZ0'LE $ Josiaadng aaming T Uopesiooy °G
00S'L9 mw, anuss eubey 18 80US) SSaU)4 aln)no P Uopesinay 9
Gel'le $ UO0ISSO00NS) LIS G6E - JONIOM .E_m__p_ﬁmﬂﬁmw__m__ Butping @ Buueld) gy
000Gl $ ubredwen ubig Bupesuibug| ¢g
600'va $ wEm:i_m.go‘_o_E_ AUIgISIA BugoauBug Le
000's. $ mp.__.__.c_mo oijjed] BupesulBuz o
gC0' €L $ uonepodsuel) Jsbeuey mﬂ_:moc_mcm_ 687
§16°201 $ H&m:_Eooo [BlUSWUOHALT 1S Bupssuibug| gz

Arewwng abeyoed u

.

ol

.

si09( - 18bpng 6102




9 Jo g abed

SLOC/6/Y

I¥SESL L ai¥'lse $ |£96'600°C% lejol
000’ wesfoud ssauaau| SINUILIOD tmEm. saAneniu) oifisyeng| go
(o01'2) o SBAJBSa) WO, papuny

00L'g - alg-o S3AIERIUL olbs1ens €
000G asuodsay] pue BulCHUC BIPSA 21205 SUNOH JS8iY SUOIEDIUNLILLICT Z
9L0'%C o Buipue:g mmwmfm_\,_- Anuep| ejelodion SUOIIESIUNLIWDY L

imEE...,w abeyoed :ow..u._own_ - 39bpng 5102 i




- - - - - 000°0G - n0o'0s 4 $BIpNIS - 80J0d NSk Bublied 8c Bupesuibuz
- - - - - - 000'0) onn‘ol < ubilsaq yied Jepald usio e Bupesuibug
- - - - - - 000°000°L 000'000° )L 1 sjoelo1d ainjn4 o) Buuesulfuz Ge Bupssubug
- - - - - ooD'0ie - - 0oe’0Le T juEynsuo) - jaans abuo APaud sied e Bupssubug
- sasesal Bupiag | - - - 000°G 000'G¥ - 000°0% 4 meney Bupped ensueyaduiog <€ Bruesuifiug
- 000’066 000086 [ Uoleooiy 1500 JrogeT [eyded A Bupesbug
- Anaf 1R - - - 000281 - - 000°L81L 4 ssediapun [l ] sAld sined LLL - [BAA JROLULNY| L Bujiesuibug
- b Jouep eBeljo] - abpug uemseped og Hupssuibug
- - - - - 008'or - DO8‘'0F 3 IuET USRID JO LINOS -HIEMSDIS 18345 UEW :14 Buyeswbug
- - - - - 000 0FE - 0oo'ove L UBLIOS) 0} Y20[NY $9048 alsa] 74 Bupssribug
- - - - - 000082 - 000'nee L LT UMOL LRSS O o0ini -Hemapls 21sa i Supzeumbug
- 000°0% 000'C¥ L UrleuBAA Buleps "ouBIUG - ApmS poold 9z SunaauiBug
- - - - - - 0a0"00e 000008 1 {UzaH paloes 1eai} - sjusitsaoldul) sbeurelg [+4 Bulseubug
- - 00O's 000°GY 00005 3 S8IpNIS 80104 358 | BUMIE] UMOTUMOQ] ¥z Buteauifug
- 005's D0g'6% 0006s £ APNIS J8A0D 158104 LB I9MIBUMEN £2 Bujuueld g Bulping
- erseY BulLield 000'0€ ooo'o8Lk 600002 z MEIfg BuflioZ sausd vegIN [.r4 Buwuerd g Bupiing
N - | - _ - 6000z 000°00z gL SDUBUSIURIA ¥O0INW SRE [F4 Bupue)d g Buping
- - - - - - 60005 0o0'0S ! HIONA S6E Welbiold Walusoeday dng 1BeH 0z Buiuerd g Supling
- - - - - - 000022 000'0ee A UsUsIGIRay JoUY YRANN S6E BL Buield 8 Bumpiing
b 000°0E nop'ne 4 Jeyasulflanmoy Bl SIS JUSWAINI0IH
- [esliRelerd 000652 z Naru), mejfg eakjdoy Ik seopIeg eAlBs|Be
- 000'0% 000°0S 2 $SE20Y MIOMIBN SSOlRIIM :18 1
- oLezZyl 0LTZvl 4 jusludinb [esaudiisg pue dopisag sepdn 1) 1l
- 686°2T1 596'LEL z sapelfdnaualasedey uawdinbhg wooy lanag i ) 1i
h 000'001 oog'ool 4 sSBsAS J2bs | Duplied speubdryeoeidey £l i
i 000°002 000'002 z swershs dy3 speuBdnyeoeidey zL

- alelefalerd 000'00e z mankyD spribdrjenedey Ll M
- anlasay fauaon3 000°05 000'cg z anpoly 1Bong ol u
- 92e's8 9ze's8 1 S60USOI BIEMIOS 6 B
- 0002 [Lslsgras e SRR L g uH
- 000°2 000°2 € sdoyden z g
- 005'6Z [ela]egat z Jusudinby pue amuing asejdey 9 Argaqr
- 00L'gl) ooL'el) [4 s.iemyog/empleH Jejndios soeiday g Arelar
- 000'0ae 000002 z S3IgeA W Ino4 1o Wwewesedey Fd S3DISS 2114 oA BN
- 000'0s 000°08 Z wawdinb3g jo Juawaseday [ S32MBG 2] HIOA [BhUED
- 0oGvY 006" z Jzag) 1axung Jo Juswesedey z SAVAIST BI[ HOA [BOUBD
h 000°006 000°006 I uinbsafal 9861 B 10 Wslusoe|day L SB0IAIBS Bl MO A BIUSD

1SI7.183N03H 139an9 TV.LIdVYD 102



000°0st

S10Z ‘€2 Yosew 51eq

- - 0007°0%1 g S20HI0 MSN {0 Uchanpstod 84 SHIOAA 21N

008's - - - 0061 - 000's8 € Jsjjenueg uoleBuy EAUED 74 SO DilGNd
- 00071 - - - - alo[e AN [ syBi feaviepa HnoD 14 Auelog |2 SHIOAA 21igNY
00s'e 005°¢ € SIS eaeld uoslbupleg el SUGA SN

- - - - [ifalasiA non‘oe 4 JolEAL - UORELS ik JopeAs epelBdn zz SHISAA Sliand

000'001 000001 2 Uolzainuep] @ Ublsaq ‘fjoe s ebeioig moug ¥4 SHIOA Miand

- - - - - 000'GL [oles i+ Z WOOIYSEM JOORING d 80T sdesjdey 0L SHICAA 2ljand
- e - - - 000°'02 000°02 Z sifem BUpIAIL soeldey 69 SHICAA SliGnd
- 000°28 - - - - ooo'Le < MM - RIYeA MaN SSELDING 29 FHIOAA DI
- - - 0SE'%9 oStz o0s'L L z simitng eubep 19 SHIOAA Mg
- ooo'szl - - - - 000G} z SHNOD SIS | Hed U0l 98 SHOAR DUNd
- 000'GL - - - - 000'sL [ SYIOA 211ANd Iy - UolresBeyu) ABejouysa L 1 59 SHIOAA 2N
- 000°05 - - - 000'08 000'0kL z siawarddw 107 Bupped Bayser 72 SHBM OlgNd
- - - - - Q0Z's9E’L Q0Z'e9e’L z sESlY [ - JUsleoe]day Weludinb3 ] SIIOAA NN
- - - - - ono'os 00g'0s z Wawsaejdey yeag | eualy xadwon 9 SHIOAA AN
- 00421 - - ooe'rLl - 000°2Z1 c {*Biag unisiva (] 1aBpng aag)ieoRI ) ¥emapLg [BUOYPPY| 19 SHIoMA DliANd
- - - - - 000'0g nog'oe L siuslleAoIdW] Julor Lojsuedxg aBpuUg (1| 09 SHIOAA SldNS
- 005'9 - - - - 0059 L 180d Aunoeg BS SHIOAA JMNS
- 00561 - - - - 00561 4 suogelad( 12 10] aInzeg 25 SHIOAA DMaNd
i - - - - 000'6L 000'6/. I 3iop Jzdey 7 SaLEusILIEY JooY 15 SHIOAA D1GNd
- - - - - 000'0s 0on'os L SIS pooMALEy) syled siefioy 95 SHOAA SHgNd
- - - - - 000'0s 000'0s L spuattieoeiday lleas Dulneley 55 SO DTN
- - - - - 00L'L 001k 1 100d D1y suljunoy Bupuup avejdey 2 SWOAA DljaNg
- - - - - 009°Cl 009°0) 3 HUE) MHC Jo Bululjgy €5 SHopp siand
- - - - - 005'ST 005'6Z 3 SHUEY MHT ¥ 12 sUlioy 44 IO Aiangd
- [sluli 5 - - - - o0oo'FL b ealy punodiuen au Ul siyBin Jooping ig SO Mand
- DOD'GH - - - - 000's ) E spleqjog eubep 6] SSOAN SlIGnd
- - - - - 00008 00005 1 Ijepp - Welboud epelbdr JusipAy a0 &t DU OGN
- 005'g) - - - - oos'al l SjEd L pue sxied sfeubls Asustisws b IR 2N
- 0001 - - - - 0001 1 P ¥ SO, Ol
agl - - - 005'8l - - oos'sl ! 9 SYIBM SHAN
Mm»_h._a_lmm 050°'¥81 - - 000'08 - 0o0'0ze 0S0°'¥6S € SUORIBLLOD YurT AleuueL 111 5b Bupesuifiug
B " - - 000's2E - 0oa'see l lleMmBURI @ JAAH - UoleZijeulis b Guisauibg
sl - - ooo‘oog - - 000°002 HIeH Who L BIO - Wswdinbg Ay F Suusebug
- 000°001 - - 000'006 000°000°1 Peld suods LN, ey A% Buuesuibus
- - - - ooo'sol't | - 000°GaL' T SN e BupesUBUg
- ooo'sL - - - - 000°'GL sapeiBdn alemyog iUsabeue oilel) ar Bupasuibug
- - T/BEBEE | - - gzZl'gse'e 000'089'G spaelold eInonnSeIL] Speoy 6¢ Bunsauibug

1S17.1S3N034 139an49 TV1LIdVYO §i02




P L

1SI71S3N03Y 1390N9g TV.iidvO SL0T

uedb 4100 oRLLLE - - - 0oL'21E Z welfold juswabeue jessy Sk Wslitlsrog) Blaussy

- ooo'csz - 000°06T 4 Buidessipang aalg sined il JUBUILUBAOS) [erelssy

pUepied 000'ooe - - - 0oo‘ooe Z » UBisap - aceds BulgEsig o E%_ _wmuu._m._ [N JUSUILLBADS) [B1eUaD)

- Gac‘os| - o00'ose’L |- 000'005'1 £ ped yselds Aunwiiod 01 Hupsaubug

- - - 000’052 000°052 z 20URMOj[E PEGI - 9SBUDING PURT JOPLLIOD) UBgIn Lok JUSWILISAOLD) [21BLE5)

PUBPHE] - - 000°5+e - - 0O0'GrE < |4 aimny - 8sEYIINg pUET 1opLIod Uegin ool WaLLaAOD) [BiBURD)

uoyeucp 0o0'cEy - - - - 0oo' Or z gaeds Buies.q - 8seyDINd PUET JOPLJOD) UBgIn 56 JUSLILLISADE) [BIBLDE)

- 000°61L - - - 00o'sL € 24US Yo A - liBm BUIgWHD Hooy 26 SHIBAA DA

- 000zl - - - 0002 £ sllPUDiasLm Jejnbal sselping 16 SHIDAA 2N

412 - 000°0Z - - noo‘'cz € Isjeal] - Usesog uanoalud 98 2IMNG 3 Uofesiogy
Elre) - 0009 - - 000'% £ efiels ajgenod 56

- 000'0L - - - ooo'olL [ adjua) AHUNIULLIDY - WS]SAS XSALLIQ) 6 SO Stiand

- ooo'sl - - - oon‘gl 15 sgaUEnUS MaU e Bulume [esu) 6 SYIOAA DIIgN

00G'Z1 006211 000sZL € Ueld JeiSef salivey 41 SHIGAA DHENS

- 00s'9 - - - 0620 e anuaD) oA - epeaddn enusn dwe) 16 SHIOAA HONd

- oos's - - - 00s'y € auaD) AHUNUILGS) - ustdinbI Ay 06 SIOAA Djand

- - - - 000°8Z o00'es z Wwiswaseday wawdinby - sl JpEwumay (3] SN 2 LORERIDSY

- 005'g - - - 005'8 L eufep - sioop Buipig 88 BUIAA 200

- oozt - - - 000°qL L SIfEUD|SSUM JSIEM BSeLRIng 18 SYIBAA DD

- 000z} - - - 00021 1 F10[UBE - WOOISBAR UIEH SU3 Ul SHE3S DAQSSEIY W3 98 SO 2GS

N 000'6 - - - 0006 1 2lu=Hod - sup] sohep 58 SHIOM, 2UUNd

ueo| puny saRsal| 000°00L'9 - - - - O00'004'9 [ weibold iswanedey Jojapy 24| 8 SHIOAR 20N

- 000°0e - - - 000°0e € AAWVAA - Buipeo mBQ puE sdolde aonep, £3 SHoA 2d0d

- - - 000'05 - 0oe'0s € (1oves0dy SPEOY) S IUAA MO z8 SYITAA OljdNd

- 000'81 - - - oou'al g SIeUoRaig ~ WAD anuag eubei ] SHIOAA Slidnd

- 000'zL - - - 000'21 £ 195 Buws sn=Nled Jaley 08 SHCAA JMANd

- ooL'a - - - 001’6 S eale AEq Ur au] Jejem JEjsu] BL SHOAN DHgNG

- 0og'el - o0z'vel - 0oo'egl I3 A 1eyang Ansaiod 2l SHICAA Dl

- - - 000001 000'z8 000Z2)L £ sAEMUIE - Juswidojensq spunoibie F3) S1J0AN DN




PL

- 000'se - 000°GET 0o0'0sg S BUBE ~ UOLITLISLOS WAS NG MIOAA Zit inns g Lahealosy
- 006551 - - 005'55) € SHNOY) - SYIRd YORUDNS YURI] L1l SHIOM, 2HdNd
- 000'8F - 000, oon'ss g suB|d Jalsfeuey Aisalo] oll S}IapA Sldnd
sdueInsy| - - 000052 - 000052 € 2SMOYULE | HUBGLUS | 501 BupLssubug
~ agai - - - ] uoepuswieidll JA § - UBjd UORDMRISUAT) [I21] Map ool Bultgaulbuz
- 00006 - 000018 000006 3 e 231 Apry o814 2oL Bunoaubug
- 005298 - - 005'298 £ dled pleog sieg 6L Buyesuibug
312'Z89 - - 000°gee’L 2Le'Ipn'e 4 uonansUosy AEMmied suen vol Buusauibug
000'000°7 |- - 000°004L 000'004'€ 4 uoforusucoay sauQ Auad £0L Bupseuibuz
- - 00526 005202 000°008 z Mmanad LEld {EPWo zoL Bujuueid 3 Bump|ing

paujaq spesloid

ASIT1S3nd3y 139aN8 TV1idvo §L02




